
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported 16 hours ago (Mon, 17 Apr at 12:16 AM) via Portal Meta 

To Whom it May Concern --  
 
It has come to my attention that Tony Anderson (SeaTac City Council) has violated 
numerous provisions of RCW 42.17A, Washington State's campaign finance law.  
 
1) Failure to accurately disclose ownership of a PERS retirement account as an asset. 

(Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, see WAC 390-24-010)  
 
State law requires that elected officials disclose the assets that they own on their F1 
statement if they are over a certain value.  
 
Anderson failed to report the value of his PERS retirement account (Stemming from 
employment with Port of Seattle and City Council in Seatac), which is an asset.  
 
The value of Anderson's PERS retirement account is almost certainly over $2400, as he 
was a longtime public employee of the Port of Seattle before he was fired for watching 
pornography on the job when he was supposed to be investigating a drive-by shooting 
that resulted in a double homicide.  
 

Please see the attached link for more information: http://fixseatac.com/?p=19 
 
Anderson must be required to amend this form to include accurate information.  
 
2) Failure to acknowledge understanding of RCW 42.17A.555. (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.700 (7)) 
  
State law requires that incumbents for public office check a box on their F1 acknowledging 

applicable statutes prohibiting misuse of public money for campaign purposes.    
  
On his F1 covering 2015, Anderson did not check this box – a violation of state law.  
  
Anderson must submit an amended F1 to fix this error immediately.  
 
3) Failure to disclose offices held. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, see WAC 390-24-010, 

150)  
 
State law requires that elected officials disclose the positions that they hold on 
corporations.  
 
By his own admission, Tony Anderson is a board member of the organization "Puget 
Sound Access".  
 
Unfortunately, he failed to report this on his F1, which is also a violation of state law.  
 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558
http://fixseatac.com/?p=19


4) Inaccurate code for describing salary from City of SeaTac. (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.710)  
 
On his 2015 and 2016 F1s, Anderson used the "C" code to describe his salary from the 
City of SeaTac.  
 
"C" code represents values between $24,000 and $47,999.   
 
According to public records, Anderson in 2015 and 2016 received compensation 
roughly at $18,000, well below the $24,000 indicated by the "C" code.  
 
Anderson must fix this error immediately.   
 
5) Failure to timely file Statement of Organization (C1/C1PC). (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.205 (1))  
  
State law requires that candidates file their C1 within 2 weeks of receiving contributions 
or making expenditures, whichever is earliest.   
  
Tony Anderson has publically announced to many in SeaTac that he is running for re-
election in 2017, however he has failed to file his C1. He must file this form immediately 
and begin filing regular, accurate reports with the PDC.  
 
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Anderson committed the above 
violations maliciously, which would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the 
PDC determines that is the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's 
office for criminal prosecution immediately.  
 
Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.  
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan  
1 Attachment 

 PDF 

City of SeaT... 

( 105 KB ) 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/attachments/13021554425
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Tony Anderson
Councilmember Tony Anderson 

Council Position #4 

Term: January 2014  December 2017 
City Hall Phone: 206.973.4800 
City Hall Mailing Address: 4800 South 188th Street, SeaTac, WA 981888605 
City Hall Fax: 206.973.4819 
Cell Phone: 206.280.6754 
Email: aanderson@ci.seatac.wa.us 
City Council Group Email: CityCouncil@ci.seatac.wa.us

 
Profession:

Senior Police Advisor, International Association of Chiefs of Police
Instructor, International Police Education Program
National Instructor, Leadership in Police Organizations IACP
Retired Commander, Port of Seattle Police Department
Adjunct Faculty, Central Washington University  Des Moines Campus

Civic:

Chair, Public Safety and Crime Prevention Steering Committee, National League of Cities
Puget Sound Access, Board of Directors

City of SeaTac

Councilmember since January 2006
Mayor 2012  2013
Deputy Mayor 2014  2015
Member Public Safety and Justice (PS&J) Committee Chair
Member Sidewalk AdHoc Committee
Member Festival Planning Committee (Global Children's Day)
Past Administration and Finance (A&F) Committee member

mailto:aanderson@ci.seatac.wa.us
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Alternate Member 509/South Access Executive Committee
Alternate member for the Public Issues Committee of Suburban Cities Association
Member National League of Cities (NLC) Public Safety & Crime Prevention Steering Committee 
Kent Regional Fire Authority Board
Past LEOFF 1 Disability Board member
Hotel/Motel Tax Advisory Committee Chair
SeaTac/Tukwila Cooperative Committee member

Other Associations

Police Executive Research Forum
Commission on the Accreditation of Law Enforcement Agencies (CALEA)
Washington Association of Sheriffs and Police Chiefs (WASPC)
"Policing in a Democracy" Seattle Coordinator (US State Dept. Training International Training Program)

Personal:

Lifetime Citizen of Washington State
SeaTac Resident since 1992
South King County resident since 1974

Education:

Doctorate in Education Leadership (ED.D) Seattle University
Masters of Science in Business Administration, Boston University
Bachelors of Arts Degree, Seattle Pacific University
Senior Management Institute of Policing
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